

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE DEPART-
MENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,

v.

ASHLEE AND RUBY HENDERSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

Thomas M. Fisher
Solicitor General*
Kian Hudson
Deputy Solicitor General
Julia C. Payne
Deputy Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 3

JURISDICTION..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 4

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE
CASE 4

I. Indiana’s Parentage Law Framework..... 6

 A. Biological parenthood identification 7

 1. Identification by presumption..... 7

 2. Identification by oath 12

 3. Identification by genetic test..... 13

 B. Birth certificates as records of biological
 or adoptive parentage..... 14

II. Procedural History 16

A. The plaintiffs.....	16
B. Proceedings in the district court	17
C. The appeal.....	20
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	22
The Court Should Take This Case To Confirm that States May Adopt a Birth-Certificate System that Includes a Rebuttable Presumption that a Birth Mother’s Husband—But Not Wife—Is the Child’s Biological Parent	22
A. The Constitution permits States to design their birth-certificate systems to record biological parenthood at birth	22
B. Rebuttably presuming the biological parentage of a birth mother and her husband—but no one else—is a reasonable, efficient, longstanding, constitutional rule	24
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX.....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (January 17, 2020)	1a

Entry of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana to Alter or Amend Judgment (December 30, 2016)	12a
Entry of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (June 30, 2016)	25a
Final Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (January 17, 2020)	71a
Indiana Code § 31-9-2-15	73a
Indiana Code § 31-9-2-16	74a
Indiana Code § 31-14-7-1	75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>In re Adoption of K.S.P.</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1253 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>Adoptive Parents of M.L.V. v. Wilkens</i> , 598 N.E.2d 1054 (Ind. 1992).....	8
<i>Ariel G. v. Greysy C.</i> , 20 N.Y.S.3d 145 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	29
<i>Brinkley v. King</i> , 549 Pa. 241, 701 A.2d 176 (1997)	24
<i>Cooper v. Cooper</i> , 608 N.E.2d 1386 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993)	11
<i>Fairrow v. Fairrow</i> , 559 N.E.2d 597 (Ind. 1990).....	10
<i>Gilmore v. Kitson</i> , 74 N.E. 1083 (Ind. 1905).....	7
<i>Henderson v. Adams</i> , F. Supp. 3d 1059 (S.D. Ind. 2016)	3
<i>Henderson v. Box</i> , 947 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Hudson v. Blanton</i> , 316 S.E.2d 432 (S.C. Ct. App. 1984).....	24

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	23
<i>Minton v. Weaver</i> , 697 N.E.2d 1259 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998)	11
<i>Murdock v. Murdock</i> , 480 N.E.2d 243 (Ind. Ct. App. 1985)	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	4, 15, 20
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	22
<i>In re Paternity & Maternity of Infant R.</i> , 922 N.E.2d 59 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)	7, 8, 13, 17
<i>Paternity of Davis v. Trensey</i> , 862 N.E.2d 308 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	13
<i>In re Paternity of I.B.</i> , 5 N.E.3d 1160 (Ind. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Paternity of Infant T.</i> , 991 N.E.2d 596 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	7, 8, 10
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 145 N.E. 895 (Ind. Ct. App. 1925)	10

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Pilgrim v. Pilgrim</i> , 75 N.E.2d 159 (Ind. Ct. App. 1947)	10
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	23
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	22
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	22
<i>Tarver v. Dix</i> , 421 N.E.2d 693 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981)	8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	22
<i>Whitman v. Whitman</i> , 215 N.E.2d 689 (Ind. Ct. App. 1966)	10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
H.E.A. 1344, 108th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ind. 1994).....	10
H.E.A. 1841, 112th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2001).....	10
H.E.A. 2121, 101st Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 1979) (also cited at Pub. L. No. 277-1979, § 9)	9

STATUTES [CONT'D)

Ind. Code § 16-37-1-1	14
Ind. Code § 16-37-1-2	14
Ind. Code § 16-37-1-2(1).....	14
Ind. Code § 16-37-1-5(a).....	15
Ind. Code § 16-37-1-12	16
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2	23
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2(a).....	14
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2(b).....	14
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2(c)	15
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1	12
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1(i).....	12
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1(b).....	12
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1(g)(1).....	12
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1(g)(2).....	12
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1(h)(5)	12
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1(j)(2)	13
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1(k).....	13
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1(l).....	13

STATUTES [CONT'D)

Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1(n).....	13
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1(r)	12
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-10	23
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-10(b).....	16
Ind. Code § 31-6-6.1-9	9
Ind. Code § 31-9-2-10	8, 17
Ind. Code § 31-9-2-15	4, 18
Ind. Code § 31-9-2-16	4, 18
Ind. Code § 31-9-2-88(a).....	6
Ind. Code § 31-14-4-1	13
Ind. Code § 31-14-5-3	13
Ind. Code § 31-14-5-6	13
Ind. Code § 31-14-6-1	14
Ind. Code § 31-14-6-3	14
Ind. Code § 31-14-7-1	4, 11, 18
Ind. Code § 31-14-7-1(3).....	26
Ind. Code § 31-14-7-2	11
Ind. Code § 31-14-7-3	13

STATUTES [CONT'D)

Ind. Code § 31-14-21-9.1	14
Ind. Code § 31-19-2-4	17
Ind. Code § 31-19-13-2	16
Iowa Code Ann. § 144.13.....	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 600B.41A	24
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 185	24
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 198	24
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:34.5	24
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:46.8	24
Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-57-14	24
Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-57-23	24
Miss. Code. Ann. § 93-9-9	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 71-640.01.....	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 71-640.04.....	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1414.....	24
35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 450.401	24
Pub. L. No. 101-1994, § 17.....	10
Pub. L. No. 238-2001, § 6.....	10

STATUTES [CONT'D)

Pub. L. No. 277-1979, § 9.....9

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 15-8-3.....24

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 15-8-11.....24

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 23-3-10.....24

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 23-3-15.....24

S.C. Code Ann. § 44-63-6024

S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-80024

S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-1024

S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-3024

S.D. Codified Laws § 34-25-8.....24

S.D. Codified Laws § 34-25-13.1.....24

S.D. Codified Laws § 25-8-57.....24

S.D. Codified Laws § 25-5-3.....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

410 Ind. Admin. Code 18-0.5-106

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Ann Young *et al.*, *Discovering Misattributed Paternity in Living Kidney Donation: Prevalence, Preference, and Practice*, Transplantation (May 27, 2009), https://journals.lww.com/transplantjournal/Fulltext/2009/05270/Discovering_Misattributed_Paternity_in_Living.1.aspx.....25
- Center for Disease Control, *National Vital Statistics Report* (Nov. 27, 2019), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr68/nvsr68_13-508.pdf.....25
- David D. Meyer, *Parenthood in a Time of Transition: Tensions between Legal, Biological, and Social Conceptions of Parenthood*, 54 *Am. J. Comp. L.* 125 (2006).....28
- DNA Paternity Test, Cleveland Clinic, <https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/diagnostics/10119-dna-paternity-test>.....24
- Julie Granka, *Chimeras, Mosaics, and Other Fun Stuff*, *The Tech Interactive* (July 13, 2011).....25
- Leslie J. Harris & Lee E. Teitelbaum, *Family Law* 995 (2d ed. 2000).....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Nara Milanich, *Reassembling Motherhood: Procreation and Care in a Globalized World* 20 (Yasmine Ergas, Jane Jenson & Sonya Michel eds., 2017)27
- Paula Roberts, *Truth and Consequences: Part II. Questioning the Paternity of Marital Children*, 37 Fam. L.Q. 55 (2003).....28
- T. Vernon Drew, *Conceiving the Father: An Ethicist's Approach to Paternity Disestablishment*, 24 Del. Law. 18 (2006).....28
- Tamar Lewin, *Surrogates and Couples Face a Maze of Laws, State by State*, New York Times (Sept. 17, 2014)25
- U.S. Const. 14th Am., § 1.....4
